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L INTRODUCTION

Appellant Michael Scott Maclay, a licensed real estate broker,
violated the law regulating real estate professionals and engaged in
unprofessional conduct when he recorded a commercial real estate lien
attaching the proceeds of a residential property sale contrary to the
Commercial Real Estate Brokers Lien Acf, RCW 60.42.010. This
wrongful lien jeopardized the sale of the residential property upon which
the lien was filed. His conduct amounted to negligencé that created an
unreasonable risk of harm or damage to another under RCW
18.235.130(4) and a breach of his duty to exercise reasonable skill and
care under RCW 18.86.030(1). As a result, the Department of Licensing
issued a statement of charges against Maclay and gave him the
opportunity to request a Brief Adjudicative‘Proceeding (BAP). Maclay
requested a BAP which afforded Maclay sufficient due procesé, and was
conducted in accordance with the law. Given that substantial evidence
supports the ‘Department’s Final Ordér, the conclusions bf law are free
from error, and the BAP was appropriate, the Court should affirm the
Department’s final order.

I1. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

1. RCW 18.235.110 authorizes sanctions against a real estate broker

for unprofessional conduct. Did the Department properly conclude
that Maclay’s action (filing a commercial lien on a residential



property) constituted unprofessional conduct under RCW
18.86.030(1)(a) (failure to exercise reasonable skill and care) and
under RCW 18.235.130(1) (negligent conduct that creates an
unreasonable risk of harm or damage to another)?

2. RCW 34.05.482(1) authorizes an agency to use a brief adjudicative
proceeding whenever four criteria are met. Was a Brief
Adjudicative Proceeding appropriate here when its use did not
violate any law, the protection of the public interest did not require
participation of additional parties, the Department adopted rules
allowing brief proceedings for this category of cases, and the
issues and interests involved did not warrant a full evidentiary
hearing?

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
Maclay has been a licensed real estate broker since 1995. Finding

Aof Fact (FF) 1.1, Agency Record (AR) 72. On May 23, 2010, Maclay

entered into an “Exclusive Right to Sell Listing Agreement” (Listing

Agreement) with Nicholas and Marcile Petrilli to sell their home in

Spokane, Washington. FF 1.2, AR 75, 96. The Listing Agreement had

the standard term under paragraph “4. Total Commission” which was 3%

of the total selling price. AR 91. However, under paragraph “3.(d)

Addition Information/Terms” the following was added in hand writing:

“$295 MLS flat marketing fee plus a $495 transaction fee — 1% total

commission for neighbor Dave.” AR 91.

The Petrellis paid the $295 flat marketing fee. After several

months, the Petrellis were dissatisfied with Maclay’s services and asked to

be released from the Listing Agreement. AR 76. On July 27, 2010,



Maclay sent the Petrellis an email stating, “Your home has been released
from the MLS and your key from the lockbox is on the brick edge next to
the front door.” AR 89.

Shortly thereafter, the Petrellis reached an agreement with a buyer
to sell their home. AR 16. On August 12, 2010, Maclay filed a
commercial lien against the proceeds of that transaction (Commercial '
Proceeds Lien) ostensibly pursuant to the Commercial Real Estate Broker
Lien Act for the $495 plus a filing fee for a total of $608.00. FF 1.4, AR
110. During the closing of the home sale, this commercial lien came to
the attention of the Petrellis and their attorney handling the closing. FF
1.5, AR 102, 105.

The property was not commercial real estate: The Listing
Agreement expressly referenced residential property. FF 1.2, AR 100.
Also, the Petrellis signed a Multiple Listing Services Property Data Form
classifying the property as residential. FF 1.3, AR 75.

Nicholas Petrelli filed a complaint with the Department, notifying
the Department of Maclay’s conduct. FF 1.5, AR 74. The Department
investigated the complaint. As part of its investigation, the Department
sent a copy of the Complaint to Macléy, who responded in a letter.
FF 1.6, 1.7. In his letter, Maclay did not dispute that he filed the lien;

rather, he argued that he had not released the Petrellis from their Listing



Agreement. AR 94. He also stated that the Petrellis should have paid the
$495 which is due at closing of a house that he sells. AR 94

Upon concluding the investigation, the Department issued a
Statement of Charges alleging that Maclay had wrongfully filed a
commercial real estate lien that created a risk of harm to another in
violation of RCW 18.86.030(1)(a); that the lien was an attempt by Maclay
to cloud the title and halt the closing process, which constitutes
incompetence, negligence, or malpractice in violation of RCW
18.235.130(4); and, finally, that filing the lien was a failure to deal
honestly and in good faith in violation of RCW 18.86.030(1)(b). FF 1.10,
AR 166, AR 1-5. The Statement of Charges informed Maclay that he
could request a Brief Adjudicative Proceeding (BAP) to dispute the
charges

Maclay requested a BAP to appeal the S;[atement of Charges. AR
62. The Department’s presiding officer conducted a BAP, in which both
the Department and Maclay were allowed to present documentary
evidence pertaining to the Statement of Charges. FF 1.17, 1.18; AR 130~
161. During the BAP process, Maclay sent a letter to the Départment
asking for additional information. AR 125. He also submitted 30 pages of

materials for consideration during the BAP including a Position Statement,



Affidavit, Additional documents and Attachment E. AR 130-160. In none
of these materials did Maclay dispute that he filed the lien.

After considering the parties’ submissiéns, the Department’s
presiding officer issued Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Initial
order (Initial Order), holding that Maclay’s recording of the Commercial
Proceeds Lien against a residential property sale constituted
unprofessional conduct under RCW 18.235.130(4) and a failure to
exercise reasonable skill and care under RCW 18.86.030(1)(a). AR 164—
170, Conclusions of Law 2.7, 2.8. The presiding officer concluded
Maclay had not violated RCW 18.86.030(1)(b) which obligates brokers to
deal honestly and in good faith.

Maclay appealed the Initial Order to the Director of the
Department, and the Director issued a Final Order, adopting the findings
and conclusions of the Initial Order. AR 180-182. Maclay filed a Petition
for Reconsideration with the Director, which was denied. AR 191.
Maclay then filed a petition for judicial review. AR 192-196. Finding
Maclay had not met his burden of proving invalidity of the agency action
on appeal, Spokane County Superior Court afﬁrmed the Final Order.
Clerks Papers (CP) 23-28. The court noted that Maclay did‘not dispute
the finding that he had filed the Commercial Proceeds Lien, so that finding

became a verity on appeal. CP 28. This appeal followed. CP 1-11.
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IV.  STANDARD OF REVIEW

Maclay appeals from the superior court order affirming the
Director’s Final Order. Under the Administrative Procedure Act, RCW
34.05, the appellate court “sits in the same position as the superior court”
and reviews the Director’s decision, applying the APA standards “directly
to the record before the agency.” Hardee v. State, Dep’t of Social and
Health Services, Dep’t of Early Learning, 152 Wn. App. 48, 215 P.3d 214
(2009); Employees of Intalco Aluminum Corp. v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t, 128
Wn. App. 121, 126, 114 P.3d 675 (2005) (“The appellate court reviews the
findings and decisions of the commissioner, not the superior court
decision or the underlying ALJ order.”); RCW 34.05.558.

Judicial review is confined to the agency record, ‘unless
supplemented in accordanée with the APA. RCW 34.05.558; RCW
34.05.562; US. West Commc'ns, Inc. v. Util. & Transp. Comm’n, 134
Wn.2d 48, 949 P.2d 1321 (1997). Pursuant to RCW 34.05.570(3)(a)—(1),
relief shall be granted only if the court determines that the agency's order
violates the constitution, exceeds statutory authority, is the result of faulty
procedure, involves an error in interpreting or applying the law, is not
supported by substantial evidence, omits issues requiring resolution,
involves improper rulings on disqualification of a presiding ofﬁce'r> is

inconsistent with an agency rule, or is arbitrary or capricious.



The final agency order is deemed to be prima facie correct; Maclay
bears the burden of proving otherwise. RCW 34.05.570(1)(a); Pub. Uil
Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cy. v. Dep’t of Ecology, 146 Wn.2d 778, 790,
51 P.3d 744 (2002). Unchallenged findings are verities on appeal.

In re Discipline of Brown, 94 Wn App. 7, 13, 972 P.2d 101
(1998), quoting In re Perry, 31 Wn. App. 268, 269, 641 P.2d 178 (1982).

Questions of law are reviewed de novo. Tapper v. State Emp’t
Sec. Dep’t, 122 Wn.2d 397, 403, P.2d 494 (1993); Franklin Cy. Sheriff’s
Office v. Sellers, 97 Wn.2d 317, 325, 646 P.2d 113, (1982), cert. denied,
459 U.S. 1106, 103 S. Ct. 730, 74 L. Ed. 2d 954 (1983). However, the
court should accord substantial weight to the agency’s view of the law it
administers. Valentine v. Dep’t of Licensing, 77 Wn. App. 838, 844, 894
P.2d 1352 (1995). |

In reviewing an order alleged to be arbitrary or capricious, the
scope of review “is narrow, and the challenger carries a heavy burden.”
" Keene v. Bd of Accountancy, 77 Wn. App. 849, 859, 894 P.2d 582, review
denied, 127 Wn.2d 1020 (1995);Vsee also Wash. Indep. Telephone Ass'nv.
Wash. Util. and Transp. Comm’n, 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).
The question calls for the court to determine whether the Director has
engaged in “willful and unreasoning action, without consideration and in

disregard of facts and circumstances.” Heinmiller v. Dep’t of Health, 127



Wn.2d 595, 609, 903 P.2d 433, 909 P.2d 1294 (1995), cert. denied, 518
U.S. 1006 (1996).. Where there is “room for two opinions, action is not
arbitrary and capricious even though one may believe an erroneous
conclusion has been reached.” Id.
V. ARGUMENT

Maclay acted negligently and created an unreasonable risk of harm
when he filed the Commercial Proceeds Lien. Maclay does not dispute
that he filed the lien, but instead asserts that his conduct was not against
the law, the Department’s disciplinary action was unwarranted, and the
BAP provided insufficient process. However, filing the lien was unlawful
and could have resulted in harm or damages to another. Thus Maclay
failed to exercise reasonable skill and care under RCW 18.86.130,
subjecting him to discipline under the Uniform Regulation of Business and
Professions Act, 18.235 RCW. Also, because the only issue involved the
improper filing of the Commercial Proceeds Lien, and Maclay did not
dispute that this occurred, the BAP afforded Maclay sufficient due
process. The Court should éfﬁrm the Final Order of Director.
A. Maclay Failed to Exercise Reasonable Care and Acted

Unprofessionally When Filing the Commercial Real Estate

Lien

A broker is required to exercise reasonable skill and care in

performing real estate brokerage services. RCW 18.86.030(1)(a). Failure



to exercise such reasonable skill and care constitutes grounds for
discipline. RCW 18.85.361(1). Unprofessional conduct includes acts of
incompetence, négligenee or malpractice that create harm or unreasonable
risk of harm to another. RCW 18.235.130(4); RCW 18.85.361(23). In
this case, Maclay violated these statutes when he acted in a manner that
was uﬁprofessional and caused unreasonable risk of harm to the Petrellis.
Although there are some factual disputes between Maclay and his
former clients, the Petrillis, there is only one uncontested fact for which
the Department found Maclay at fault: filing the Commercial Proceeds
Lien. Conclusion of Law 21, AR 56. Maclay recorded and filed the lien
under the Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, chapter 60.42 RCW.
However, chapter 60.42 RCW only authorizes a real estate broker to
record a lien against the proceeds of the sale of commercial real estate.
RCW 60.42.005. Residéntial real estate is explicitly excluded from the
definition of commercial real estate. RCW 60.42.005(1). Neither 60.42
RCW nor any other statute authorized Maclay’s actions in this case.
Maclay, a real estate broker for 17 years, knew or should have
known that the single family home he had contracted to sell was excluded
from the definition of commercial real estate under RCW 60.42.005(1).
At no time did Maclay claim that the clients’ home was other than a single

family home, which he had marketed as residential real estate. Maclay’s



lien could have jeopardized the Petrilli property sale. The Petrillis were
forced to seek legal counsel regarding the consequences of the lien. FF
1.5, AR 102, 105. Maclay created an unreasonable risk of harm to the
parties to the sale of the residential property. CC 2.7 and 2.8, AR 168.

' A real estate broker, using reasonable skill and care should know
the difference between commercial and residential property. Maclay
failed to exercise reasonable skill and care, and acted incompetently
creating unreasonable risk of harm by his actions. Thus, his violation of
chapter 60.42 RCW constituted a violation of RCW 18.86.030(1)(a) and
constitutes unprofessional conduct under RCW 18.235.130(4).

Furthermore, the sanctions assessed by the Department were
warranted. The Department determined that the appropriate remedy for
Maclay’s conduct was a one year suspension stayed for five years pending
no further violations, and a $3040 fine, which is five times the amount of
the Commercial Proceeds Lien. This Court should give proper deférence
to the Department’s choice of remedy in this case. See Brown v. State, |
Dept. of Health, Dental Disciplinary Bd., 94 Wn. App. 7, 972 P.2d 101
(1999).

“When discretion is conferred on an agency by statute for the
express purpose of accomplishing the goals of particular legislation, the

matter [with respect to remedies] is ‘peculiarly’ for the agency to decide.”

10



Pasco Housing Auth. v. PERC, 98 Wn. App. 809, 814, 991 P.2d 1177 |
(2000); Wash. Fed’n of State Emps. v. Bd. of Trs. of Cent. Wash. Univ., 93
Wn.2d 60, 68—69, 605 P.2d 1252 (1980). The Department has discretioﬁ
to determine the proper remedy for unprofessional conduct and violations
of the Uniform Regulation of Business and Professions Act. RCW
18.235.110. Notably, agencies “need not fashion identical remedies”, and
the courts may not “enter the allowable area of agency discretion.”
Shanlian v. Faulk, 68 Wn. App. 320, 328, 843 P.2d 535 (1992). The
specifics of penalties imposed are within “the allowable area” of an
agency’s discretion to which the courts will not intrude. Id.

Because sanctions are discretionary decisions, an agency’s
sanction decision is reviewed under the arbitrary and capricious standard.
Johnson v. Dep’t of Health, 133 Wn. App. 403, 414, 136 P.3d 760 (2006);
Heinmiller v. Dep’t of Health, 127 Wn.2d 595, 609, 903 P.2d (1995).
Maclay cannot meet the heavy burden of demonstrating willful and
unreasoning action, because the decision itself demonstrates consideration
of all the facts and circumstances at issue.

B. Maclay Was Afforded Due Process in the Brief Adjudicative |
Proceeding

Maclay’s second claim is that he did not receive procedural due

process from the Department in reaching its Final Order. Maclay is

11



wrong. The Department gave Maclay notice of the charges against him
and provided Maclay a fair adjudication of his claim. No more was
required.

“When a state seeks to deprive a person of a protected interest,
procedural due process reqﬁires that an individual receive notice of the
deprivation and an opportunity to be heard to guard agains;[ erroneous
deprivation.” Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals, 158 Wn.2d 208, 216, 143 P.3d
571 (2006) (citing Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 348, 96 S.Ct. 893,
47 1L Ed.2d 18 (1976)). “‘Part of the function of notice is to give the
charged party a chance to marshal the facts in his defense.”” In re Matter
of Cashaw, 68 Wn. App. 112, 124, 839v P.3d 332'(1992) (quoting Wolff v.
MecDonnell, 418 U.S. 539, 564, 94 S.Ct. 2963, 41 L.Ed.2d. 935 (1974)),
aff'd, 123 Wn.2d 138 (1994).

Here, Maclay was given adequate notice and an opportunity to
defend against the charges. First, despite Maclay’s arguments to the
contrary, the Department conducted a thorough investigation of the
complaint against Maclay. The Department gathered information
provided by a number of sources including Maclay, the attorney for the
Real Estate Broker Association, the Petrillis and the Petrillis’ attorney.
AR 73-120. Maclay acknowledged the subject property was residential,

i.e., the Petrilli's home. AR 93-94. Nonetheless, he recorded the

12



Commercial Proceeds Lien, AR 108-111, identifying the residential
property as commercial. See Question 4, AR 108. These factual
allegations were included in the Statement of Charges, giving Maclay
notice of the charges against him. AR 1.

The Department then offered Maclay an opportunity to be heard
through a BAP.

An agency may use a BAP where:

(a) The use of those proceedings in the circumstances does

not violate any provision of law;

(b) The protection of the public interest does not require the

agency to give notice and an opportunity to participate to

persons other than the parties;

(¢) The matter is entirely within one of more categories for

which the agency by rule has adopted this section and

RCW 34.05.485 through 34.05.494; and

(d) The issue and interests involved in the controversy do

not warrant use of the procedures of the formal hearing
processes contained in RCW 34.05.413 through 34.05.479.

RCW 34.05.482(1).

Addressing RCW 34.05.482(1)(a), Maclay does not allege that the
use of the BAP violates any particular provision of law. Addressing RCW
34.05.482(1)(b), protection of the public interest did not require notice and
an opportunity to participate by other paﬁies because Maclay’s licensé and
his actions as a licensee are the only elements at issue in the case.

Addressing section RCW 34.05.482(1)(c), by rule, the Department

allows the use of a BAP in place of formal adjudicative hearings where a

13



Statement of Charges alleges that the licensee’s conduct or act constitutes
unprofessional conduct as defined in chapter 18.235 RCW, or that the
licensee violated any statute or rule that governs a disciplinary action.
WAC 308-08-525(1). In the instant case; the Department’s Statement of
Charges alleged Maclay engaged in unprofessional conduct and acted
without due skill or care, both of which make him subject to disciplinary
action and authorize use of a BAP under the Department’s rule.

Addressing RCW 34.05.482(1)(d), in Maclay’s case, the issue and
interests involved in the controversy did not warrant use of a formal
hearing pfocess. There was only one relevant issue—did Maclay file a
commercial real estate lien against proceeds from the sale of a residential
property? Resolution of this issue did not require in-person examination
of witnesses. It lawfully could be, and was, determined based upon
documentary evidence alone.

Maclay argues he had a right to be notified of the opportunity to
object to the BAP. Respondent’s Initial Brief p. 6. Under WAC 308-08-
515(1), either party may file a written objection to the resolution of the
proceeding by BAP and request that the proceeding be converted to formal
hearing at least five (5) days before the scheduled BAP hearing. Upon
receiving the written objection, the presiding officer shall determine

whether the matter should be converted. WAC 308-08-515(1).

14



Hére, the Statement of Charges informed Maclay of his right to
request a hearing, which i1s al} that is required under RCW 18.235.050.
Maclay’s argument that due process requires more is incorrect because
litigants are presumed to be aware of their procedural appeal rights. Speér
v. Roney, 52 Wn. App. 120, 122-123, 758 P.2d 10, 12 (1988). In Speer, a
party to a small claims court action argued that he had a right to be
notified of his appellate rights in that venue. The Speer court held that
notice of a court proceeding is not calculated to supply a party with all of
the relevant information regarding the party’s rights. The court, as a
governmental entity, is not required to provide legal advice to the party
and therefore, the party’s due process argument failed. Id.

Maclay did not file a written objection to the BAP at any time
during the admihistrative proceeding. He is now precluded from
objecting. Furthermore, even if he had objected, the Department has the
discretion to determine whether a BAP is appropriate. RCW 34.05.482(1).

Here, the presiding officer likely would not have converted the
pfoceeding because Maclay’s case did not satisfy the factors of WAC 308-
08-515(2) governing whether to convert a BAP to a formal adjudicative
proceeding. Witness testimony would not have aided the presiding officer
in resolving issues of fact; the issues are not significantly complex to

warrant a formal proceeding; the BAP established an adequate record for

15



further agency or judicial review; the legal issues involved did not present
questions of legal significance and were not being raised for the first time
before the Department; and a conversion could have caused unnecessary
delay in resolving the issues. WAC 308-08-515(2). Therefore, a BAP
was appropriate, and conversion to a formal adjudicative proceeding
would have been unwarranted.

Finally, Maclay received review by the Department’s director,
reconsideration of the decision, and judicial review. AR 178-191.
Macléy has received procedural due process under the law. The Court

should affirm the Final Order of Director.
1/

1

1
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VI. CONCLUSION

The Department respectfully requests that the Court affirm the
Director’s Final Order because it is supported by substantial evidence, it
was not arbitrary or capricious, and the Director properly‘ applied the law
to the facts. Moreover, the process leading to the Director’s Final Order

complied with due process.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this .//.” Gay of August, 2013.
ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General .

{/Q / M./‘

EL;ﬁBETH THOMPSON-LAGERBERG
As t Attorney General

Attorneys for Respondent

WSBA No. 25159

PO Box 40110

Olympia, WA 98504-0110

(360) 753-2702
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Scott M. Maclay

3304 N. Park Rd.
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Original electronically filed with Court of Appeals, Diviéion 11
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//?
DATED this #\}7 day of August, 2013, at Olympia, Washington.
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